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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
SW/S Beaumont Avenue, 380/330° S of the ¢/l
Hubner Avenue ¥ ZONING COMMISSIONER
(221 & 223 Beaumont Avenue)
1* Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

1% Council District

*  Cases Nos. 06-065-A & 06-057-A
Martha Brassard

Petitioner *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for
Variance filed by Martha Brassard, owner of the subject two adjacent properties known as 221 and
223 Beamont Avenue. Since the properties are owned by the same person and are located adjacent
to one aﬁﬂther, the two cases were heard contemporaneously. In Case No. 05-057-A, the Petitioner
requests a vartance from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.) to permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the minimum required 55 feet for a proposed
single-family dwelling to be known as 223 Beaumont Avenue. In Case No. 05-065-A, the
Petitioner requests similar relief from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit an existing
dwelling (221 Beaumont Avenue) on a 50-foot wide lot in lieu of the minimum required lot width
of 55 feet. The subject properties and reqﬁested relief are more particularly described on the site
plan submitted in each case, which was accepted into evidence and respectively marked as
Petitioner’s Exhibits 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the reguest was Martha Brassard,
property owner. Appearing as interested citizens/Protestants were Eric Hines and his wife, Jeanni
Barget, adjacent property owners, and Judy Skolnick, Fran Sterner, Ora Renehan, Charles Knutson
and Linda Kelly, all nearby residents of the area. It is also to be noted that a Petition signed by
numerous residents of the area in opposition to the request was received from the Protestants and

markedﬂinto evidence as Protestants’ Exhibat 3.
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Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject adjacent parcels are located
on the southwest side of Beaumont Avenue, between Maxwelton Drive and Hubner Avenue in the
Oak Crest community of Catonsville. The properties are identified as Lots 53 and 54 of the
subdivision known as Shatz Brothers, which was recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore
County 1n 1929. As is often the case with older subdivisions, these lots were laid out and platted
prior to the first set of zoning regulations in Baltimore County (1945) and do not meet current
width requirements. In this regard, each of the subject lots contains a gross area of 7,400 sq.ft.,
more or less zoned D.R.5.5, and is 50’ wide by 148’ deep. As shown on the site plan marked as
Petitioner’s Exhibit(s) 1, Lot 53 is improved with a 1% story, single-family dwelling, known as
221 Beaumont Avenue, and a garage. The adjacent lot (Lot 54) (223 Beaumont Avenue) is
presently unimproved and has been used over the years as a side yard for the dwelling lot and an
area for the neighborhood children to play. The Petitioner purchased both lots in February 2004
and is desirous of developing the unimproved lot with a single-family dwelling. Testimony
indicated that the dwelling lot is currently leased to a tenant; however, upon completion of the new
home, that lot will be sold. Ms. Brassard testified that she grew up in the neighborhood and that
she 15 building the new home for her ailing parents. However, in the event her parents do not move
to the property, she will reside in the new dwelling. In no event will the new dwelling be leased.

The Petitioner filed the instant Petitions seeking recognition that these are two separate
building lots so as to allow development of the unimproved lot as proposed. As to Lot 53, variance
relief 1s necessary to approve the subject property as an undersized lot (width) and to legitimize the
existing dwelling known as 223 Beaumont Avenue. As to Lot 54, vanance relief is requested to
approve a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet and to approve the subject property as
an undersized lot for a proposed single-family dwelling. In this regard, the Petitioner originally
proposed to construct a two-story dwelling, 30° x 36’ in dimension. However, 1n response to
comments received from the Office of Planning, the site plan was amended and the width of the

proposed dwelling reduced to allow for a wider driveway. As shown on the amended plan, the
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Petitioner now proposes a 1%-story dwelling, 27° x 36’ in dimension. It is to be noted that the
proposed dwelling will meet all front, side and rear setback requirements.

The residents who appeared and signed the Petition in opposition to the request contend
that a grant of the variance would negatively affect the neighborhood and the value of the homes
therein. In addition, they are strongly opposed to leasing homes as rental units, and expressed
concerns regarding an already deficient parking situation in the Oak Crest community. They
indicated that many of the homes were built long ago, prior to the arrival of the automobile and
lacked provisions for off-street parking. In addition, the issue of zoning merger was raised. In this
regard, the Protestants submitted a copy of the Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation
Real Property Report, marked as Protestant’s Exhibit 2, which denotes that the two lots are not
assessed separately, but rather assessed as one. While this may be evidence of a “zoning merger,”
perhaps by a previous owner, I do not find that this alone shows evidence of the prior or current
owner’s intent to merge the lots. The Petitioner submitted as an exhibit a copy of her deed, which

provided separate legal descriptions for Lots 53 and 54.

The issue of “zoning merger” was addressed by the Court of Appeals in its decision 1n

the case of Remes v. Montgomery Co., 387, Md. 52 (2005). Briefly, the Court restricted property
rights, s;ending shock waves through the real estate development community when 1t announced
the Doctrine of Zoning Merger to deny building on undersized lots of record. Judge Cathell noted
that there is a national effort by counties to restrict undersized parcels, especially where the owner
has contiguous undersized parcels. He indicated that the doctrine of zoning merger “...generally
prohibits the use of individual sub-standard parcels of contiguous parcels have been, at any
relevant time, in the same ownership and at the time of that ownership, the combined parcel was
not sub-standard. In other words, if several contiguous parcels, each of which do not comply with
present zoning, are in single ownership, and as combined, the single parcel is usable without
violating zoning provisions, one of the separate nonconforming parcels may not then or thereafter

be considered nonconforming, nor may a variance be granted for that separate parcel.”




In this case, however, the adjacent lots have not been merged from a zoning standpoint.
There has never been an accessory structure on Lot 54 or intent to treat the common lot line
between the lots as if it did not exist. Moreover, the unimproved parcel (Lot 54) was never used 1n
service or accessory to the dwelling lot (Lot 53).

This Commission has regularly found that undersized lots created before zoning was

imposed in the County are unique in a zoning sense and satisfy the tests of Cromwell v. Ward, 102

Md. App. 691 (1995). The impact of after-applied zoning on existing undersized lots is different
from the impact on other lots in the neighborhood that were created in accordance with zoning
regulatioﬁs. I will grant the variance requested as I find special circumstances or conditions exist
that are peculiar to the land which is the subject of the variance. Each lot is 50 feet wide as laid
out in the Land Record subdivision created prior to the imposition of zoning on the property. As a
result, these lots are impacted by the new regulations in a different way from the impact on lots in
subdivisions laid out after the D.R. regulations were imposed. I further find that strict compliance
with the. zoning regulations would result in a practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. The
Petitioner would like to build a new home on the now vacant lot which she cannot do if the
Petitions are denied.

] further find that no increase in residential density beyond that otherwise allowed by
the zoning regulations will result by granting these variance. Each lot exceeds the minimum lot
size of 6,000 sq.ft. required by the D.R.5.5 regulations. As indicated above, I find that the request
fits the pattern of development in the neighborhood and will mot adversely impact the surrounding
locale and meets the spirit and intent of Section 307 for relief to be granted.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property(s) and public hearing on these
Petitions held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

7 4
this ﬂzo day of October 2005 that the Petition for Variance filed in Case No. 06-057-A seeking

relief from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a

lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the minimum required 55 feet for a proposed dwelling to be known as
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223 Beaumont Avenue, in accordance with amended Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby
GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance filed in Case No. 06-065-A,
seeking relief from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of
the minimum required 55 feet for the existing dwelling known as 221 Beaumont Avenue on Lot
53, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the

following restrictions:

1) The Petitioner may apply for her buillding permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioner is hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at her own risk until the 30-day appeal
period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and
this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) The proposed dwelling shall be constructed substantially in accordance
with the building elevation drawings to be submitted for review and
approval by the Office of Planning, as set forth in their amended
comments dated September 21, 2005, a copy of which 1s attached hereto
and made a part hercof.

3) When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this case
and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order

Zomng Commiss1oneg

WIW:bis for Baltimore County



BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN Il

JAMES T. SMITH, JR.
October 24, 2005 Zoning Commissioner

County Executive

Ms. Martha Brassard
724 White Oaks Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21228

RE: PETITIONS FOR VARIANCE
SE/S Beaumont Avenue, 380/330° S of the ¢/l Hubner Avenue

(221 & 223 Beaumont Avenue)

1% Election District — 1* Council District
Martha Brassard-— Petitioner

Cases No§s. 06-065-A.and 06-057-A

Dear Ms. Brassard:

Enclosed-please-find-a-copy-of-the-decisionrendered-in-the-above-captioned matter:

The Petitions for Variance have been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

~In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further
information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development

Management office at 887-3391.

Zog Commuissioner
WIW:bs | for Baltimore County

cc:  Mr. & Mrs. Eric Hines
225 Beaumont Avenue, Catonsville, Md. 21228
Ms. Judy Skolnik, 222 Beaumont Avenue, Catonsville, Md. 21228
Ms. Fran Sterner, 242 Glenmore Avenue, Catonsville, Md. 21228
Ms. Ora Renehan, 306 Glenmore Avenue, Catonsville, Md. 21228
Mr. Charles Knutson, 404 N. Beechwood Avenue, Catonsville, Md. 21228
Ms. Linda Kelley, 1009 Cloverlea Road, Tpwson, Md. 21204

Office of Planning; People's Counsel; Case File

County Courts Building | 40 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www balimorecountyonline.info
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Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at 2 2/ Lee ol

Ve
which is presently zoned DS .S

This Petition shalil be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s)
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part

f iti i - | .
hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Sectmn(s)_ 1'80 2.3 ¢, | ‘)Lo e o + oi enisd, &j
Cingle temily dwelling witlh o aniniomcan fob  widdh of Se¥,
';In.. ’:EL\ g‘p' "H\_# iff’_h:yfﬂ &t \ﬁxj}

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: {indicate hardship
or practical difficulty)

Property is to be posted.and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bound

ed by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baftimore County.

I'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of

perjury, that /we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
Is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/lLessee: Legal Owner(s):
‘ MARTHA _RAs ALY

Name - Type or Print
bl Gl A

Name - Type or Print

Signature

Signature -
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
City State - Zip Code Signature
Atforney For Petitioner: Y LHTe ks aw TV 3-S5 3F - CF0
Address Telephone No.
| Bl AN 27208
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
| Representative to be Contacted:
Signature - '
Company Name
Address ~ Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
City State Zip Code City State ~Zip Code
OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
Case No. 0¢C~- 0¢s- A4 —
UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

Reviewed By Date gh (o
REV 9/15/08 - —Ph—— s




221 Beaumont, Catonsville, Maryland 21228

A. The first step requires the petitioner to prove, 1o the satisfaction of the hearing officer, that the
property whereon structures are to be placed (or uses conducted) is unique, unusual, and different
from the surrounding properties such that the uniqueness causes the zoning provision to impact more
on the subject property than on the surrounding properties. |

What is unique, unusual, and different about 221 Beaumont from the
surrounding properties is that a home was built on it in 1930, prior to the zoning
change requiring lots to be 55 feet wide, AND, subsequently, an additional,
adjoining, buildable lot attached to the deed.

B. The second step of the test requires that the petitioner must demonstrate that strict compliance with
the BCZR would result in either practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. The Court of Special
Appeals in Anderson v. Board of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28, stated.

2. To provide practical difficulty for an area vartance, the following criteria must be met:

1)

i)

Whether strict compliance with requirement would unreasonably prevent the use of the
property for a permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily burdensome.

The property was platted as a viable, buildable lot at the same fime the rest
of this subdivision was platted and recorded with Baltimore County.
Conformance with current zoning would result in rendering the lot
unbuildable, which is its permitted purpose. A home was built on the lot.
Denying the variance would render this pre-existing home unoccupiable.

i1) Whether the grant would be substantial injustice to applicant, as well as other property owners

in district, or whether a lesser relaxation than that applied for would give substantial relief.

il) Denying a building permit on this lot would establish a precedent

rendering all other lots in the area unbuildable in the event there should
ever be a need to re-build on a property owner’s lot. There is no lesser

relaxation which could be applied for to achieve relief. This would be a

substantial injustice to the applicant and all other property owners in this
neighborhood.

i1i) Whether relief can be granted in such fashion that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed

and public safety and welfare secured.

ili) Allowing the 50 foot width would not alter side, front, or rear set back

requirements, which are met by the home existing on this lot. The home is
a 30 foot wide house, consistent with the other homes in this neighborhood.
The spirit of the ordinance has been observed and public safety and

welfare secured.

HOE
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221 Beaumont, Catonsville, Maryland 21228 (confinued)

C.

No increase in residential density beyond that allowed by the BCZR shall be permitted.

No increase in residential density beyond that allowed by the BCZR will resuit
from this variance being granted.

The relief requested must be in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of height, area, parking, or
sign regulations.

The relief will be in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of height, area,
parking, and sign regulations.

And only in such manner as to grant relief without substantial injury to public health, safety, and
general welfare.

Granﬁng relief will result in NO injury to public health, safety, and welfare.

Hoe

o —

3
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) NOTICE OF ZORING
HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner
* of Baltimore County, by au-
thority of the Zoning Act
and Regulations of Baltly
“ more County will hold m__
public hearing in Towson,
Maryland on the propery
identified hergin as follows:
Gase: #06-065-A :
221 Beaumont Avenue
Srwest side of Beaumon
Avenue, 380 feet s/east of
centering  of  Hubnel
Averug ~
ist Election District
: 15t Councilmanic Distriel
‘Legal Owner(s): Martha Brassart
i Variante: io permit an ex
isting singte family dweting
with a minimum ot widtt
of 50 feet in fey of the re;
quired 55 fest ,
Hearing: Wonday, Sep:
tembar 26, 2005 al 10:98
a.m. in Room 407, County
Courls DBuilding, 4901
Bogiey Avenue, Towson
21204, #

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, til
Zoning Commissioner for
Battimare County _

NOYES: (1) Hearings afe
Handicappsd pnnmmaa_.ﬂ.
for special ‘accominoda,

tions Please Contact the

)

Zoning Commissioner's Of
fice at (410} 8B7-4386. J

{2) For information con-
cering the Fite %&Ew

Hearing, Contact the Zon-
ing Review Office at (49 )
aa7-3391. :
M 9/133 Sept, 8 66039 ;

T o .
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

9/5

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

2008

L ]

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md,,

once in each of \

o 4/8

sueeessive week$, the first publication appearing

2009 .

E?\im@mamgmmﬂ

(3 Arbutus Times

1 Catonsville Times

- Towson Times

3 Owings Mills Times
(X NE Booster/Reporter
[ North County News

D ittt

L EGAL ADVERTISING

Feamrh — i mia



APPEAL SIGN POSTING RE

. CASE NO. 06-065-A
LA
224 BEAUMONT AVENUE

/T ELECTION DISTRICT APPEALED: 11/18/05

ATTACHMENT — (Plan to accompany Petition — Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1)

*%*COMPLETE AND RETURN BELOW INFORMATION*#***

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

TO:  Baltimore County Board of Appeals
400 Washington Avenue, Room 49
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Kathleen Bianco
Administrator

CASE NO.: 06-065-A
LEGAL OWNER: MARTHA BRASSARD

This is to certify that the necessary appeal sign was posted conspicuously on the property

located at: A
| 223 BEAUMONT AVENUE AP G115

PR —— Y S S e S e ey e e ey R e P R L LR R R R el Rl e e

The sign was posted on ! 2/7 , 2006,
By: W
(Sigﬁjn{r Sign Poster) /

_\_S;f‘?f cly ZQ?

(Print Name)
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

' ‘ll
=
]

RE: Case No: & -965- /4

Petitioner/Developer:

JMAZTHA RaA<SARY

Date Of Hearing/Closing: ‘9/20[05’

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Ofttice Building, Room 111

11T West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:

|.adies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property

at 221 1€4upoT Avegur
This sign(s) were posted on S /0, 2005
(Month, Day, Year)
Sincerely,

222 ‘f/wA{
(Signat @ f sign Poster and Date)
Martin Ogle *
Sign Poster
16 Salix Court
Address
Balto. Md 21220

(443-629 3411)
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Reguiations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

"~ general public/neighboring property owners relative to propertyWhisH 13" 'fHe sitject of

an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice Is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied,
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:
tem Number or Case Number: Oé: s, éﬁh i A’

l—

Petitioner: AMARTHe _BR4svag> _ o
Address or Location: AKX/ ﬂeﬁ!ﬂmmg_ A E . EL‘/@ A 21208 -

o li—

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: AdAR7HA__JR@455925 —_— - i
Address: 224 LI Te (A<s A,

Belto. A 2/228

b

fp—p— —— e —— i

Telephone Number: Y¥3- S 3F-bF2e

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ




Department of Permits ‘ .

Development Management Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Sr., County Executive
Timotin M. Kotroco, Director

Director's Office
County Office Building
111 W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-B87-5708

August 4, 2005

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
. of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows: -

CASE NUMBER: 06-065-A

221 Beaumont Avenue

S/west side of Beaumont Avenue, 380 feet s/east of centerline of Hubner Avenue
18! Election District ~ 1% Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Martha Brassard

Variance to permit an existing single family dwelling with a minimum lot width of 50 feet in lieu of
the required 55 feet.

Hearing: Monday, September 26, 2005 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

A % %4‘0‘:@
e W 3
; i

Timothy Kotroco
Director |

TK:kim
C: Martha Brassard, 724 White Qaks Avenue, Baitimore 21228

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN

APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 10,
2005. -

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386. |

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Y
"t_}g Primed on Aecycled Faper
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, September 8, 2005 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Martha Brassard 443-538-6820
724 White Qaks Avenue |
Baltimore, MD 21228

-

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Comniissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-065-A

221 Beaumont Avenue

S/west side of Beaumont Avenue, 380 feet s/east of centerline of Hubner Avenue
13! Election District - 1% Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Martha Brassard

Variance to permit an existing single family dwelling with a minimum lot width of 50 feet in lieu
of the required 55 feet.

Hearing: Monday, September 26, 2005 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
| 101 Boslgy Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J WISEMAN Il
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3301.




County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

Hearing Room — Room 438
0Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue

May 3, 2006
NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT & REASSIGNMENT ‘ P
CASE #: 06-065-A IN THE MATTER OF: MARTHA BRASSARD - Legal Owner
221 Beaumont Avenue 1% E; 1% C
and -
CASE #: 06-057-A IN THE MATTER OF: MARTHA BRASSARD - Legal Owner

223 Beaumont Avenue 1% E; 1% C

10/26/2005~ Z.C."s Decision in which requested variance relief for 221
Beaumont Avenue and 223 Beaumont Avenue was
GRANTED with restrictions.
which was scheduled to be heard on 5/09/06 has been POSTPONED at the request of Counsel for Petitioner, without
objection by Deputy People’s Counsel; and has been

REASSIGNED FOR: THURSDAY, AUGUST 24, 2006 at 10:00 a.m.
NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the

advisability of retaining an attorney.
Please refer to the Board’s Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix B, Baltimore County Code.

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must be
in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board’s Rules. No postponements will be granted
within 15 days of scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule 2(c).

If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to

hearing date.
Kathleen C. Bianco

Administrator
C: Appellant : . Office of People’s Counsel
Counsel for Legal Owner /Petitioner . Dino C. La Fiandra, Esquire
Legal Owner /Petitioner . Martha Brassard

Mr. and Mrs. Eric Hines
Judy Skolnik
Fran Sterner
Ora Renehan

Charles Knutson
Linda Kelley

William J. Wiseman 11I /Zoning Commussioner
Pat Keller, Planning Director
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director /PDM

@ Printed with Soybean Ink

oh Recycled Paper
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IN THE MATTER OF ° ¥ BEFORE THE

THE APPLICATION QF

MARTHA BRASSARD * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
LEGAL OWNER/PETITIONER

FOR VARIANCE RELIEFK * . OF

M,

ON THE PROPERTIES LOCATED
AT 221 BEAUMONT AVENUE  * BALTIMORE COUNTY
AND 223 BEAUMONT AVENUE

*

1°T ELECTION DISTRICT % CASE NO.: 06-057-A

1>" COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT AND -
*  CASENO.:06-065-A/

| * % * * * * * * * X *

ORDER OQF DISMISSAL

This matter comes to the Board of Appeals by way of appeals filed by
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County, under the date of Nwembér 18, 2005, from
the decisions of the Zoning Commissioner's Orders, dated October 26, 2005,

"WHEREAS, the Board is in receipt of a Notice of Voluntary Dismissal
Without Prejudice of Petitions for Variance which was filed on August 10, 2006, by
Dino C. La Fiandra, Esquire, on behalf of Martha Brassard, Petitioner, in the above-

captioned matter (a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof); and

WHEREAS, Counsel for the Petitioner has requested in their Petition that the
Petition for Variances in case no. 06-057-A and 06-065-A be voluntanly dismissed,
l without prejudme pursuant to Rule 3(b)(2) of the Board of Appeals;

IT IS ORDERED this /07 day of /2 o1 /- 2006, by the County
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County that the Petitions for Variances, in case no.

06-057-A and 06-065-A, be and are hereby WITHDRAWN and DISMISSED,

without prejudice, rendering any and all relief granted by the Zoning Commissioner

1n these matters to be null and void.
COUNTY BOARD O PPEALS

Dr. Mz gare}r;rBrassﬂ /
5/‘ T
EdwardW Crizer, / L

A,;

Robert W Witt
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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
SW /S Beaumont Avenue, 380/330° S of
c/1 Hubner Avenue * BOARD OF APPEALS
(221 & 223 Beaumont Avenue
Ist Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

1st Council District ,
* Case Nos! 06-065-A & 06-057-A

Martha Brassard
Petitioner o
* * % % % * 5 % * % % * *

NOTICE OF VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE
OF PETITIONS FOR VARIANCE

" Petitioner, Martha Brassard, by and through Dino C. La Fiandra and Whiteford, Taylor
& Preston, LLP, hereby voluntarily dismisses the above-referenced Petitions for Variance.

Pursuant to Rule 3(b)(2) of Board of Appeals, said voluntary dismissal is without prejudice.

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: August 10, 2006 WM %é“&&g\fn

Dino C. La Fiandra, Esq.
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, LLP
400 Court Towers

210 West Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

(410) 832-2000

Attorney for Martha Brassard

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 10th day of August, 2006, a copy of the

foregoing Notice of Voluntary Dismissal was mailed to:

Office of the People’s Counsel of Baltimore County
508 Fairmont Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21286 -
" s re

Dino C. L.a Fiandra

1691475

BALTIMORE COUNTY
B0OARD OF APPEALS
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" Baltimore County

P N
tment of Permits and -

evelopment Management

Development Processing
.~ County Office Building
" 111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Marviand 21204

James T Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

——

September 19, 2005

Martha Brassard
724 White Oaks Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21228

Dear Ms. Brassard:
RE: Case Number: 06-065-A, 221 Beaumont Avenue

The above referenced petitio_n was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PFDM) on August 1, 2005.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or probiems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
wiil be placed in the permanent case file. -

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency. CeE e

7 . . Gl -

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C. People’'s Counsel

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
59 Printed on Recycied Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: August 29, 2005
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, II1
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 23 Beaumont Avenue
INFORMATION

Item Number: see case 6-037)
Petitioner: | Martha Brassard
Zoning: DR 5.5

Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:
The Office of Planning has reviewed the petitioner’s request and recommends denial for the
following reasons:

1. The petitioner’s lot is an undersized lot and therefore the approval of a dwelling on this

lot 1s subject to the requirements of Section 304 of the BCZR (Use of Undersized Single-
Family Lots).

2. The petitioner should submit an application for approval of an undersized lot.

3. The petitioner should also be advised that a 2-story dwelling might not be appropriate in
relation to existing dwellings in the neighborhood. The petitioner’s plat shows 3 existing
dwellings. None of those dwellings have 2 stories. Dwellings 219, 225 Beaumont Ave.
are ]-story dwellings while 221 Beaumont is a 1)%-story dwelling. When an undersized

lot application is submitted, the petitioner should include building elevation drawings that
show the architectural design of the proposed dwelling.

4. Show parking and driveway locations for existing and proposed dwellings.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Dennis Wertz at
410-887-3480.

WADEVREV\ZACW-065.doc




Prepared by: é“'é /%ﬁ

Division Chief:

AFK/LL: CM

WADEVREV\ZACW-065 doc
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Prepared by:

Division Chief:

AFK/LL: CM |

WADEVREVW ACW-065.doc
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Administration gg y

Maryland Department of Transportation

Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor
Michael 5. Steele, LE Governor

Robert .. Flanagan, Secrefary
Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator

Ms. Kristen Matthews , RE:  Baltimore ¢
Baltimore County Office of Item No. g
Permits and Development Management :
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and 1s not affected by an State Highway Administration projects.

“hould you have any questicas regardirg: this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 412-545-.

5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state. md.us).

i

Very truly youré,

)

Steven D. Foster, Chief -
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is .
Marviand Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800,735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Streer Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202 » Phone 410.545.0300 » www.maryiandroads.com
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FROM:

SUBJECT:
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cc: File
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director
Department of Permits & Development
Management

Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For August 15, 2005

Item Nos. 046, 047, (4
(55, 056, 057, 058, 06¢

. ]
r v

882, 053, 054,
Yand 066

DATE: August 10, 2005

‘ The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the sﬁbject zoning
items, and we have no comments.

ZAC-NO COMMENTS-08102005.doc




!altiﬁlore County

'Fire Department

Il il

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive

700 East Joppa Road
John J. Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 August 3, 2005
Malil Stop #1105

— 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

) Towson, Maryland 21204

aRN

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners

Distribution Meeting of: August 8, 2005

Ttem No.: 044, 045, 046, (047, 048, 049, 00\ 051, 052, 053, 054, 055, 056,
057, 058, 059, 060, 061, 062, 063, 064, ( and 066.

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan({s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

- 1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Acting Lieutenant Don W. Muddiman
Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-48810

MS-1102F

11

cc: File

_ Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
0N
%C@ Primed on Raecycled Paper
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' " BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND, =~ -
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: ij Kotroco
FROM: R. Bruce Secley
DATE: September 2, 2005

SUBJECT: Zoning ltems # See List Below

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 8, 2003

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the following zoning items:

06-048
06-050
06-051
06-036
(06-057

Reviewers:  Sue Farinetti, Dave Lykens, Glenn Shaffer, Bruce Seeley

$\Deveoord\ZAC-8-8-05NC.doc
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TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 21, 2005
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Amold F. 'Pat’ Keller, I1]
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: | 22$ Beaumont Avenue
INFORMATION:

Item Number: 6-065 (see case 6-037) (revised comment)
Petitioner: 1- ~ Martha Brassard

Zoning: DR A5

Req&estedﬁcﬁon—:——\ﬂaﬁ&nee—

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS
The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner’s request subject to the following

conditions:

1. The petitioner’s lot is an undersized lot and therefore the approval of a dwelling on this
lot s subject to the requirements of Section 304 of the BCZR (Use of Undersized Single-
Family Lots). An application for approval of an undersized lot should be submitted prior
to the issuance of any building permits for the subject lot.

2. The petitioner should be advised that a 2-story dwelling might not be appropriate in
relation to existing dwellings in the neighborhood. The petitioner’s plat shows 3 existing
dwellings. None.of those dwellings have 2 stories. Dwellings 219, 225 Beawmnont Ave.
are 1-story dwellings while 221 Beaumont is a 1-story dwelling. When an undersized
lot application 1s submitted, building elevation drawings that show the architectural
design of the proposed dwelling should be submitted. -

3. The words “proposed 2 story frame” should be omitted from the site plan accompanying
the subject variance.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Dennis Wertz at
410-887-3480.

Prepared by: 4‘4

Division Chief: /72;4, /%j—/




% oo
more County, Maryland

OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL

Room 47, Oid CourtHouse
400 Washington Ave.
Towson, MD 21204

410-887-2188
Fax: 410-823-4236

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN November 18, 2005
People's Counsel

Timothy Kotroco, Director
Department of Permits and

Development Management
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Hand-delivered

Re; PETITION FOR VARIANCE
SW/S Beaumont Avenue, 380°/330’ S of the ¢/l of Hubner Avenue
(221 & 223 Beaumont Avenue)

1* Election & 1* Councilmanic Districts

Martha Brassard=Petitioners
Case No.: 5 A & 06-057-A

Dear Mr. Kotroco:

CAROLE 5. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel

'RECEIVED
NOV 18 200

PGW.

Please enter an appeal by the People’s Counsel for Baltimore County to the County

Board of Appeals from the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law dated October
the Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner in the above-entitled case

26, 2005 by

Please torward copies of any papers pertinent to the appeal as necessary and appropriate.

Peter Max Zimmerman

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

/ ("ﬂ-,/
Carole S. De

Deputy PeOple S Counsel

PMZ/CSD/rmw

cC: Ms. Martha Brassard
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Department of Permits an’

Development Management Baltimore County

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 = Fax: 410-887-5708

James T Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

December 22, 2005

Ms. Martha Brassard
724 White Oaks Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21228

Dear Ms. Brassard:

RE: Case: 06-065-A, 221 Beaumont Avenue

Piease be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was filed in this
office on November 18, 2005 by Baltimore County Office of People’s Counsel. All
materials relative to the case have been forwarded to the Baitimore County Board of
Appeals (Board). |

If you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly
interested parties or persons known to you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of
record, it is your responsibility to notify your client.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to call the
Board at 410-887-3180. -

Sincerf!y, 0
Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kIm

c. Wiliiam J. Wiseman lll, Zoning Commissioner
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM
People's Counsel
Mr. & Mrs. Eric Hines, 225 Beaumont Avenue, Catonsville 21228
Ms. Judy Skolnik, 222 Beaumont Avenue, Catonsville 21228
Ms. Fran Sterner, 242 Glenmore Avenue, Catonsville 21228
Ms. Ora Renehan, 306 Glenmore Avenue, Catonsville 21228
Mr. Charles Knutson, 404 N. Beechwood Avenue, Catonsville 21228
Ms. Linda Kelley, 1009 Cloveriea Rd., Towson 21204

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Praintad on Recycled Paper
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APPEAL

Petition for Variance
221 Beaumont Avenue
S/W side of Beaumont Avenue, 380" ft. S/ of ¢/t of Hubner Avenue
1% Election District — 1% Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Martha Brassarg

Case No.; 06-065-A

Pefition for Variance (August 1, 2005)

Zoning Description of Propeﬁy

Notice of Zoning Hearing (August 4, 2005)

Certification of Publication (September 8, 2005 - The Jeffersonian)
Certificate of_ Posting (September 10, 2005) by Martin Ogle

tntry of App%arance by People’s Counsel (August 5, 2005)
Petitioner(s) Sign-in Sheet - One Sheet

Protestant(s) Sign-In Sheet — None

Citizen{(s) Ségnfln Sheet — One Sheet

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

Petitioners' Exhibit
1. Amended Site Plan
2. Deed
3. Zoning Map

Protestants' Exhibits:
1. Prior order 04-424-SPHA
2. Single Tax Bill - MDA & T
3. Letter of Neighbors in opposition dated September 20, 2005
4. Testimony from Eric Hines and wife

- Miscellaneous (Not Marked as Exhibit)
1. Inter-Office Correspondence from Councilman Sam Moxiey dated 11/4/05
2. Inter-Office Carrespondence from Counciiman Sam Moxley dated 11/22/05

Zoning Commissioner's Order (GRANTED ~ October 26, 2005)

Notice of Appeal received on November 18, 2005 from Office of People’s Counse]

C: People's Counsel of Baltimore County, MS #2010
Zoning Commissioner/Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM -
Mr. & Mrs. Eric Hines, 225 Beaumont Avenue, Catonsville 21228
Ms. Judy Skolnik, 222 Beaumont Avenue, Catonsville 21228
Ms. Fran Sterner, 242 Glenmaore Avenue, Catonsville 21228
Ms. Ora Renehan, 306 Glenmore Avenue, Catonsville 21228
Mr. Charles Knhtson, 404 N, Beechwood Avenue, Catonsville 21228
Ms. Linda Kelley, 1009 Cloverlea Rd., Towson 21204

date sent December 22, 2005, kim
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Case No. 06-065-A In the Matter of: Martha Brassard — Legal Owner /Pelitioner
221 Beaumont Avenue

VAR — To permit existing dwelling (221 Beaumont Avenue) on a 50-
foot wide lot ilo min rq’d lot width of 55 feet.
 and
Case No, 06-057-A | In the Matter of: Martha Brassard — Legal Owner /Petitioner

223 Beaumont Avenue

VAR ~ To permit a lot width of 50’ 1lo minimum rquired 55’ for a
proposed SFD to be known as 223 Beaumont Avenue

10/26/2005 - Z.C.’s Order m which requested variance relief was
GRANTED with restrictions. -

3/01/06 - Notice of Assignment sent to following; assigned for hearing on Tllﬁ'SdE'ly, May 9, 2006 at 10;00 a.m.:

Office of People’s Counsel
Martha Brassard ’
Mr. and Mrs. Eric Hines
Judy Skolnik
Fran Stemer
Ora Renechan
Charles Knutson
Linda Kelley
William J. Wiseman 111 /Zoning Commissioner
‘Pat Keller, Planning Director
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director /PDM
5{01/06 — T/C from Dino C. La Fiandra, Esquire — will be addressing letter to the: Board requestingn postponement
of subject matter scheduled for 5/09/06; he is representing the Petitioner in this matter, and has spoken with
Ms. Demilio regarding the need for this request. He also indicated that Ms Demilio has no objection to a
postponement in this matter. Confirmed with R. Wheatley this date.
5/02/06 —~ Letter requesting postponement filed by Dino C. La Fiandra, Esquire, on behalf of Petitioner (foliow up
to 5/01/06 telephone call).
5/03/06 - Notice of PP and Reassignment sent to parties; reassigned for hearing to Thursday, August 24, 2006 at
10:00 a.m.

W o S g N e T N U A O T N T ' S g S gl o v [ - N e S O A S [ ol N L LWL,
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
721 Beaumont Avenue; SW/side Beaumont
Avenue, 380° SE ¢/line Hubner Avenue * ZONING COMMISSIONER
1% Election & 1°* Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Martha Brassard * FOR
. Petitioner(s)

¥ BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 06-065-A
% * ¥ X % X * * * * £ - % *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

nreliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case. m m 69
| N oMo

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Conplo 8 Lomcbio

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 5™ day of August, 2005, a copy of the foregoing

Entry of Appearance was mailed to, Martha Brassard, 724 White Qaks Avenue, Baltimore, MD

21228, Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED /?&ELNOM &\NMM\QI\—)

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
AUG U h 2005 People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

R e
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INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director
Department of Permits and Development Management

FROM: S.G. Samuel Moxley '
Councilman, First District

SUBJECT: 221 & 223 Beaumont Avenue, Zoning Case 06-065-A and 06-057-A

DATE: 11/4/2005

-ﬁ——-"“-“--l--ﬁ-ﬂ--ul---l----l--tlr—--il--l-l—----“““-—I—H-'I--I-lllr--n----lu--—---ll---—---_--—--_--Ilhlr---'------l---uql--—-.--“------

I recently received a bopy of decision by the Zoning Commissioner granting variances of lot
widths in the Oakcrest community of the First District.

I am very concerned by the rulings considering the strong opposition from the community and
what little evidence of support offered by the applicant. In fact, it seems the zoning
commissioner argued and decided the case. ~

I would appreciate your thoughts on this case. Additionally, I have copied the Director of
Planning to get his feedback. Perhaps, there is something that needs to be addressed legislatively
to avoid similar decisions.

SGM:bes

cC. Arnold “Pat” Keller

Peter “Max” Zimmerman
Tom Quirk




Baltimore County

Department of Permits and
Development Management

:D““'

Director’s Office
County Office Building
11T W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroce, Director

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Interoffice Correspondence

DATE: November 22, 2005

TO: The Honorable S. G. Samuel Moxley

FROM: Timothy M Kotroco, Director
Permits & Development Management

SUBJECT: 221 & 223 Beaumont Avenue, Zoning Case 06-065-A and 06-057-A

--——-------——----ﬁﬁ-----——----_h -———----—-——-—---ﬂ———-------—-----—-—------------—----------—-—'-------—-

Thank you for your memo dated 11/4/05 and kindly accept this memo in response to your
inquiry. I have pulled these files and reviewed both decisions of the Zoning Commissioner.
As you know, I occupied the position of Deputy Zoning Commissioner for 12 years and
had approved many variances similar to these during my tenure. I would not want to pass
Judgment on the decision of the Zoning Commissioner given that I was not present at the
hearing and was not able to assess the evidence presented or the veracity of the witnesses
who testified. I will point out that the recommendation of the Office of Planning was to
“not oppose” the granting of these variances. This was a revised comment, as their
original recommendation was to deny the request. Obwviously, the Petitioner must have
altered their application which allowed the Planning Office to change their position. I trust

that any citizen aggrieved by this decision will avail themselves of their opportunity to file
an appeal.

I am available to your office should you wish to discuss this matter in more detail.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

ROOM 49, OLD COURTHOUSE -
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE » TOWSON, MD 21204
PHONE: 410-887-3180 « FAX: 410-887-3182

— e e e e e e

e ———— e —— e

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

.

TO AND FAX NUMBER: FROM:

KATHLEEN BIANCO
DINO LA FIANDRA, ESQUIRE FAX: 410-887-3182

410-832-2015
TELEPHONE : 410-887-3180

DATE:
MAY 3, 2006
TOTAL NO. OF PAGES INCLUDING RE: NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT -
COVER: | Martha Brassard /Case No. 06-065-A
TWO (2) and 06-057-A

— ey S e—"— e e e e e e e e e—- e S, T T

URGENT FOR REVIEW FOR YOUR RECORDS PLEASE REPLY PLEASE RECYCLE

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

Attached FYT 1s 2 cdpy of the Notice of Postponement and Reassignment sent this date.




SO S IR EF DR T

May. B3 2006 @2:21PM

YOUR LOGO : BORRDOFAPPEALS
YOUR FAX NQ. @ 4188873182

MO. OTHER FRCSIMILE START _TIME USACE TIME MODE PAGES  RESULT

i 94188322815 May, @3 @2:28FM 81’44 SHD % P OK

7O TURN GFF REPORT, PRESS ’HMENU® HB4,
THEN SELECT OFF BY USING °*+' OR *-7.

FOR FAX ADUVANTAGE ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 1-888-HELP-FAX (435-7329).
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WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON

SEVEN SAINT PAUL STREET LLP 1025 CONNECTICUT AVENLE, NW

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 2{202-1626 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036-5405

TELEPHONE 410 247-8700 TELEPHONE 202 659-680(

FAX 410 7537092 210 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE FAX 202 331.0573
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-4515
410832-2000

20 COLUMBIA CORPORATE CENTER 1317 KING STREET
10420 LITTLE PATUXENT PARKWAY DIRECTFAX 410 339-4031 ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314-2928
COLUMBIA, MARYLAND 21044-3528 www.wiplaw.com TELEPHONE 703 836-5742

TELEPHONE 410 884-0700 FAX 703 816-0265

FAX 410 884-071G

DINO C. LA FIANDRA

DIRECT NUMBER
410 812-2084

DLaflandra{@wtplaw.com

May 2, 2006

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Ms. Kathleen Bianco, Administrator
Baltimore County Board of Appeals
401 Washington Avenue, Room 49
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Martha Brassard
221 & 223 Beaumont Avenue
Case Nos. 06-065-A and 06-057-A

Dear Ms. Bianco:

Please be advised that I am asking for a postponement of the case scheduled for
Tuesday, May 9, 2006 at 10:00 a.m. and reschedule it when you can. I have spoken with
Carole Demilic and she has agreed to the postponement.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. Thank you

for your customary courtesy.
S%f@ W

Dino C. La Fiandra

DCL:sp

cc:  Carole 5. Demilio, Esq.
Ms. Martha Brassard

ECEIVE)

MAY 0 2 2008

BALTIMORE COUNTY
BOARD OF APPEALS
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i Case No.: _ ' O[O‘j O@S A

Exhibit Sheet

Petitioner/Developer Protestant
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Baltimore, Marviand 21201
File No. 04-4723.CS
Tax Account No. 01-03-670750

DEED

Lk 108/
TAIS DEED, Made this V» day of @Hfﬂw . in the year
two thousand four, by and betwaen JOHN A. DENTON, Grantox,
Party of +rhe First Part; and MARTHA RRASSARD, Grantes, 7Pailty

aof the Second FPartk,

The Grantoer, Ffor thes sum af TWO HUNDRED SIXTY WINE

PUOUSAND NINE RUNDRED DOLLARS AND 00/100THS ($268%,200.00)
which is the actual consideration paid or =o be paid, thse
receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does heraoy grant ang
convey unto the said Party of the Second Part, as sole owner,

her personal represencatives and assigns foxever, in fes
simple, all that lot or parcel of ground situated and lying in

Raltimoere County, Maryland and particularly described as
follows:

aEE EXHIBIT “A” ATTACHED BERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

BEING the same proparty which by Deed dated April 11,

1380 and recoraded among the Land facords of Baltimors County
9 was granted & onveysd untoe the

in Liber 8479, £folloc ¢ ng o
o Grantor harein. SHEMISZINY, DGO L. Mﬂ 2, 2200 ”W

—_—m e _mm. w1 wm- —_— -
——

Together with all improvenants therxsupon, and the rights,
alleys, ways, watexrs, sasements, privileges, appurtensnces and .

sdvantages belonging or appertaining thereto.

To Have and ta Hold the property nhereby conveyed unte the
Graptee, as sole owner, hex perzonal repregentatives and

assigns, foraver, in fee zimpla.

The Grantor hezsgby covenants rhat he has not done OF
suffered to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, (o
epcumber the property hereby conveyed; that he will waxrant
spacially the property hereby granted: and that he will
exgcute such furthar assurances af tha game as may De

regulisite.

NC. 0709 PP 2 w2/28
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EXHIBIT "A" - Legal Description

- L 4 P

BEGINNING for the first pervel of land on the sowthwest gide of Beaymont Avenue st the distance of 665 fect
northwestezly from the northwest corner of Besumont and Edmondson Avenues and running thence

herain referved to; thence southwester)y at right anples to said Avenue and along the southcast side of Lot No, e
54, 148 feet to the northeast corner of Lot No. 32; and thencr southcasterly parallel to the first lipe in this /
destription and along said Lot No. 32, 50 feet to the notthwast comer of Lot No. $2 and thence along the

northwest side of Lot No. 52 &t right angles to the last mentioncd line end parallel to the second line in this
description, 148 feet to the place of beginning,

BEGININING for the sscond parcel of fand on the seuttrwest side of Beaynont Avenue at the distanoe of 715 foer
northwest of Edimondson Avenue fronting nosthwesterly on the southwest side of Beaumont Avenue 50 feet by
depth of even width southwesterly at right angles to Reaumont Avenue, 148 feet.

- BEING KNOQWN AND DESIGNATED a5 Lots Nos. 53 and 54 as shown on 1 Plat entitled "Schatz Brotbers",
- which Plat is recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book WPC No, §, folio 39,

- The improvements thereon being known as No, 221 Beanntont Avenus (aleo known as N. Beaumomr Avenue).

—— e e e T ——
S _——_—————rr—
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Witaess the hand and seal of the Grantor herein.

ag.5EY 28, 2005, 8:02AM1353;HOME‘E ‘ NO. 0709 Fp. 4 8d/es
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WITNESS;

‘ (SEAL)
Wie A. Denton

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY E}F‘E\lﬂﬂw , To Wit:

. I ~EREREBY CERTIFY that cn <this 150 day of
,@M&ﬁ__, it the year two thousand four, before me, the
ubscriber, a Wotary Publiec of the State of Maxyland, County
of —@M* personally appeared John A. Danton, knewn to
me or satisfactorily proven to be thea person whose name 13
svbscribed to the within instzument, and acknowledged the

foregoing deed to be his act and in my presence signed and
sealed the same for the purposes therein contained.

As Witness my hand and Notarial Seal.

_—

My Commission Expires:

1L HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS INSTRUMENT WAS FREPARED UNDER M'S;'
DIRECTION AND I AM AN ATTORNEY ADMITTED TO FRACTICE BEFQRE THE
COURT OF AFPEALS FOR THE STATE OF MARYLAND.
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AFFIDAVIT AS TO TOTAL PAYMENT

THE undersigned cerlify(ies) under the penalties of perjury, that the following is true to the

pest of my/our knowledge, information and balief, in accordance with Section 10-81 2{b}{2)
of the Tax-General Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland, (the "Withholding Law"):

That | am/we are the transferor(s), {or agent of the transferor(s) if so indicatad), of
that real property described in the accompanying deed (the "Property”).

That l/we have examined the seterment statement prepared in connection with the
transter of the property and with respect to the datermination of "otal payment”
stated below: (a) only the debts securad by & mortgage or othar lien on the
Property that are being paid upon its sale and My/oUr expenseas anising out of
the sale ar exchange of the Property have been deducted from the gross
proceeds and (b) no "debts incurred in contemplation of sale” (meaning debis
sacured by a morgage, deed of trustor other instrument on the Property, having

an effective date not more than 90 days before the sale) have been detlucted
from the gross proceeds.

The amount of total payment for the purpgse of the Withholding Law is e
S m$jla&%1@___m S - S

DATED this 1'5/ day of m}’ . 2004,

WITNESS: TRANSFEROR(S)

ity e — — b, - . A Tl
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B : authonty to sign s document on Transferor's behaif,
Principal ‘ . Although T am o longer a resident of the Stale of Mayyland, Whe Property s m

Certification af Exemption from Withhelding Upun Disposition of Maryland Real Estate
ATidavit of Residence oy Principal Residence

Raced on the cectification belaw, Transferor clgims exemption from the lax withholding
requirements off §10-912 of the Tax-General Article, Aunotated Code of Maryland, Section
10-212 provides that certain tax payments must bo withheld and paid when a deed or other
msbument that effects a chunge in ownership of real property is presented for vecordation. The
requrements of §10-912 do not apply when 2 frausferar provides a centification of Maryiand
rendence or certification that the transferted property is the ansferor's prinetpal residence.

gl S

1. Transferor Information

.

H_iiuma of Ttansferst

Torn A Deesdon |

i

_ 2. Reasons for Kxemption
Resident (A 1. transterof, am g remdent of che Stawe of Maryland,
Status [ Transferor is & resident entity under § 10-912(A)(4) of the Tex-Oenerat
Article of the Annotpted Cods of Matyland, I o an agent of Transferor, and [ bave

| Residence principaj residence as defined in IRC §121. |

Under penalty of perjury, § certify that I have examined this declarstion and thaot, to the

— e U oy — N e

lmst%[!ﬂl’;kﬂﬂﬁ'jﬂﬂg%iﬁl teue, correct, and-complete———— e e
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GRANTEE STATEMENT
'FOR EXEMPTION FROM TRANSFER TAX

TAX-PROPERTY ARTICLE 13-203 (b)
Martha Brassard, Grantee in the Deed dated F:bmaryﬁ%; 2004, from John A, Denton,

Grantor, hercby certifies, under the penaltias of penjury, that the land conveyed-in said Deed is

residentially improved owner-oecupied real property and that the residence wiil be oceupied by

me,

ﬁdartha Brassard

STATE-OF MARYLAND; CITY/COUNTY OF “I éw ! Q@“ﬁl‘ “to wit: T T T
IHEREBY CERTIFY, that on this j_.iiday of MJ 2004, before me, the

subsgriber, & Notary Public for the State of Maryland, City/County of

, personally appeared Martha Bragsard, known to me, or
satisfactarily proven to be, the person whose name is subscribed 1o the within instrumnent, and
acknowledged the foregoing to be her act, and it my presence signed and gealed the seme.

IN WITINESS WHEREOQF, I hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal.

My Commission Expires: 1 l MOS'
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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

AND SPECIAL HEARING
SE/S of Edmondson Avenue, * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
255 ft. SW of Rosewood Avenue
Ist Election District J * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
1st Councilmanic District // o
(1509 Edmondson Avenue) * Case No. 04-424-SPHA
Aldo & Heather Caropreso *
Petitioners

* %k ok & ok ok ok k0 ok ok Kk ok ok ok Kk Ak

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as Petitions for Variance and
Special Hearing filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Aldo and Heather Caropreso. The
Petitioners are requesting relief for property located at 1509 Edmondson Avenue in the western area
of Baltimore County. Vanance rehef 1s requested from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a proposed single-family dwelling having side
yard setbacks of 6.5 ft. and 14 {t., a sum of side yards of 20.5 ft. on a lot having a width of 51.28 ft.
m lieu of the required 15 ft., 40 ft. and 55 ft. respectively and to approve an undersized lot. In
addition, the Petitioners are requesting a special hearing pursuant to Section 500.7 of the B.C.Z.R.,
to approve an existing lot having an area of 18,581 sq. ft. and to determine that density will not be
affected.

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on April 16, 2004, for 15 days prior to the
hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In addition, a Notice
of Zoning hearing was published in “The Jeffersonian” newspaper on April 20, 2004 to notify any
interested persons of the scheduled hearing date.

Amended Petition

After the hearing on this matter it came to the attention of this Commissioner that the petition

as stated was in error. The petition and the zoning map in the file indicate that the property is zoned

-

PROTESTANT'’ S

EXHIBIT NO. 1-

Y e =
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l |

DR 2. Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), specifies that
in DR 2 zones the required lot width is 100 ft., side yard set backs are 15 fi. and sum of side yard
setbacks is 40 ft. The petition indicated that the required lot width was 55 f1. instead of 100 ft. I
have treated this as a typographical error and have corrected the petition accordingly.

Applicable Law

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only mn cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which 1s the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase mn
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted as
a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area, off-
street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without mjury to the
public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other variances.
Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shail require public notice to be given and
shal] hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner as in the case of
a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commussioner or the County Board of
Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and specifying the reason or
reasons for making such variance.”

Section 500.7 of the B.C.Z.R. Special Hearings

The Zoning Commissioner shall have the power to conduct such other hearmgs and pass
such orders thereon as shall in his discretion be necessary for the proper enforcement of all zoning
regulations, subject to the right of appeal to the County Board of Appeals. The power given
hereunder shall include the right of any interested persons to petition the Zoning Commissioner for
a public hearing after advertisement and notice to determine the existence of any non conforming
use on any premises or to determine any rights whatsoever of such person in any property in
Baltimore County inscfar as they may be affected by these regulations.

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case
and contain the following highlights: : A ZAC comment was received from the Office of Planning
dated April 2, 2004 recommending denial of this request, a copy of which 1s attached hereto and

made a part hereof.




Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Aldo and Heather
Caropreso, I-"'E:‘titi{mers.E There were no protestants or citizens at the hearing. People’s Counsel,
Peter Max Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office 1n this case.

Testimony and Evidence

This 1s a companion case to Case No. 04-425. By agreement, téstimony and evidence in this
case applies to the companion case. Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which 1s
the subject of this variance request, is a vacant lot whose address is 1509 Edmondson Avenue
owned by Heather Caropreso. The property, which is the subject of Case No. 04-425, 1s an
adjacent lot improved by a single-family dwelling whose address is 1505 Edmondson Avenue and
is owned by Aldo and Heather Caropreso who are husband and wife. The Petitioners testified that
these properties had been created in the 1930’s and have been owned by the family since the
1940’s. The Petitioners purchased the lot with the existing home in the 1970’s and then bought the
vacant ot next door seven years ago.

They would like to develop the vacant lot so as to build a new home on the property that
would be sold to the public. Many reasons were given at the hearing by the Petitioners for the
development of the property, namely that the taxes on the vacant lot were going up quickly and that
they were approaching the time when they would find it difficult to maintain the property, both
physically and financially, because they would retire shortly and have fixed incomes. M.
Caropreso appeared at the hearing in a motorized wheel chair indicating his severe physical
disabilities and the reason he was having difficulty maintaining both properties. The Petitioners
testified that if they could sell the vacant lot, they would have money for needed repairs on their
home at 1509 and the remaining money would be for their retirement fund. Mr. Caropreso

indicated that he and his brother-in-law would actuaily build the house on the vacant lot.




The Petitioners presented a County right-of-way map for the area dated June 11 1956, which
depicted both lots. See Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 2 wherein the properties are marked 15035 and
1509, While the lots are"52 ft. and 55 ft. wide, they are on the average approximately 360 ft. deep.
As a result, although the regulations require lots of 20,000 sq. {t., both lots are approximately
18,000 sq. ft. in area. The Petitioners point out that this is close to the area required for DR 2
zoned property. They also note that the house next door to them at 1513 Edmondson Avenue 1s
developed as a single-family home and has approximately 56 ft. of frontage. Again, this lot is very
deep. They also point to the zoning map in the file that indicates the properties along nearby
Smithwood and Rosewood Avenues are developed on narrow lots similar to the lots owned by
Petitioners. The Petitioners recognize that their lots do not conform to the present DR 2 zoning
regulations. They point out, however, that their property was zoned at a higher density (certainly
DR 3.5 and likely DR 5.5) some years ago, but the area was downshifted in zoning density more
recently, They were not sure of the dates when this occurred.

The Planning Office recommended both requests be denied because lots in the area are
generally wider than the vacant lot, insufficient architectural elevations were submitted, and
additional driveways should not be allowed presumably on Edmondson Avenue. Mr. Caropreso
testified that he did not have sufficient money to have the elevations prepared professionally and
submitted to the Office of Planning, but would do so if the requests were granted.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

The Planning Office recommends that both petitions be denied. It is interesting to note that
missing among the reasons traditionally given by the Office of Planning when they recommend
denial in such cases, is the fact that the two lots are in common ownership and can be combined to
meet the regulations. Thus, the two lots together meet the minimum lot width of 100 ft. and area of

20,000 sq. ft. in area. The most significant argument given by the Office of Plannming is that lots in




this area are generally not developed as 50 ft. front lots. The Petitioners dispute this and cite the
zoning map to indicate otherwise.

I will deny both requests, but because the Petitioners may want to appeal my deciston to the
Board of Appeals, I will make a specific finding on each point, which is required in variance cases.
First, | find that the properties are unique even though there are no physical anomalies such as
wetlands or steep slopes on the property. 1 find this because where lots were created betore the
zoning laws were applied, those lots are impacted by the regulations in a different way than other
lots in the neighborhood that were created to meet the reguiations. Here the lots were created, to
the Petitioners’ best knowledge, in the 1930°s and the DR 2 regulations were imposed very recently.

I further find that the Petitioners would suffer hardship and practical difficulty 1n
conforming to the newly applied reguiations. First, there is an existing house, which simply can not
meet the new DR side yard setback regulations. Secondly, any reasonable size home placed on the
vacant lot can not meet the new DR regulations. Thirdly, the Petitioners present a compelling case
for their difficulty in maintaining the existing two lots. Just cutting the grass 1s a hardship for Mr.
Caropreso, although to his credit he never once indicated that he should have special treatment
because of his physical disabilities. He 1s ready to install the tile in the new home and certainly
would not want me to think he required special treatment.

However, I can not ignore the fact that recently the County Council specifically downshifted
the zoning density 1n ﬂ}iS area to DR 2. Examination of the zoning map in the file shows that a
large area south of Edmondson Avenue, which includes these properties, is now zoned DR 2. Just
to the north, across Edmondson Avenue, the area 1s stiil zoned DR 5.5 and to the west DR 3.5.
Comparing the spacing and number of homes in each area, I am lead to beheve that the area south

of Edmondson Avenue, where the subject property 1s located, was zoned DR 3.5 until recently.
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Then for some reason the subject area was downshifted to DR 2. The Petitioners confirm this

SCenarno.

It is obvious to me that in downshifting the area to DR 2, the County Council wanted to stop

some process of development that was occurring at the higher density zoning. This downshifting
often occurs to stop lots being developed in the back and side yards of existing homes with large
lots in these older neighborhoods such as exist in this part of Catonsville. This 1s generally referred
to as “infill”. Whatever the reason, the message is clear, The County Council does not want infill
development in 1.:hi5 area of the County, as is being presented by these Petitioners. I must respect
this direction in deciding this case.

Therefore, 1 find that although the petition meets all of the other criteria for granting a
variance, it does not meet the requirement that the variance be granted only if it is in strict harmony
with the spirit and intent of the height, area, off-street parking or sign regulations, and only 1n such
manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety and general welfare. 1 find that
the petition does not meet the spirit and intent ;af the present zoning regulations.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition held,
and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioner, 1 find that the
Petitioners’ variance request should be denied

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 18th day of May 2004, by this Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ request for variance relief from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the
Raltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a proposed single-family dwelling
having side yard setbacks of 6.5 fi. and 14 ft., a sum of side yards of 20.5 ft. on a lot having a width
of 51.28 ft. in lieu of the required 15 ft., 40 ft. and 55 ft. respectively and to approve an undersized

lot, be and is hereby DENIED.




IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that Petitioners’ request for special hearing pursuant to
ection 500.7 of the B.C.Z.R., to approve an existing lot having an area of 18,581 sq. ft. and to

determine that density will not be affected, be and is hereby DENIED.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

___SIGNED
JOHN V. MURPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JVM:raj
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September 20, 2005

Zoning Office

Permits and Development

1111 Chesapeake Avenue/Room 111
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: 9/26/05 Zoning Hearing on Case No. 06-065-A and Case No. 06-057-A
Dear Baltimore County Zoning Board:

As residents of Oak Crest community, we would like to make you aware of the opposition that exists to the
petitions pertaining to an Oak Crest property (case no. 06-065-A and case no. 06-057-A) scheduled to be
reviewed in zoning hearings on Monday, September 26, 2005. Upon your review of the petitions, you will
note that these two cases are interrelated. We are officially presenting our opposition to both cases in this
correspondence.

The following zoning violations are of concern to us and represent violations in addition to the lot w1dth ]
violation officially recorded in the petitions:
|. It granted, the requests would violate the density ratio for each of the proposed sub-divided lots. The
petitions submitted are inaccurate in that they indicate that there is no density violation, and no
accompanying harm to public safety. The resulting lots would each be at a 5.9 density ratio. This
violates the maximum allowable density ratio of 5.5 in this area.

2. The plans. as indicated in the petition, are to build a structure that will violate the harmony of the
neighborhood's architecture. The residential structures to either side of subject property are either |
story or 1.5 stories in height, whereas the petitioner indicated that a two-story structure with no
maximum height limit is planned for the subject area. Furthermore, the petitioner has not provided
additional information to allay neighborhood concerns regarding disharmony between the final
features of proposed structure and the neighborhood’s existing architecture.

Furthermore, the petitions, if granted, would replace one lot that is currently in compliance with
zoning regulations, with two lots that violate several zoning regulations.

I = it
For the reasons listed above, we respectfully request your support in denyi
your consideration, PROTESTANT'’ S
Sincerely, EXHIBIT NO. g
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p.2 Baltimore County Zoning Board, September 20, 2005
Re: Opposition to 9/26/05 Zoning Hearing on Case No. 06-065-A and Case No. 06-057-A
221 Beaumont Avenue, Catonsville, MD 21228, Oak Crest Community
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to the implementation of the current ZONINg

A. uniguené&s ~ year 221 Beaumont was built in 1930, prior

regulation...

deeded as one lot in the tax records and always treated as one lot by original

It is currently
owners over the past 75 years. As a real estate agent, the petition

developer and 3 previous er was

aware of this information before she bought the property in 2004.

B.
i conformance zoning renders lot unbuildable...

6\‘"@“ he area being discussed 1s recorded was one property 75 years ago.

When it was recorded as 221 Beaumont the
side yard subject area was no jonger a viable, buildable lot.

ii. substantial injustice to applicant and other homeowners. ..

itional single family, detached

home at 221 would cau . According

to section 305 BCZR, regarding “replace

homes are grand fathered for replacement purposes.

ment of destroyed or damaged dwellings,” these existing

iii, spirit of ordinance observed and public safety and welfare secured. ..

This petition contradicts the spirit of the ordinance. Specifically, it contradicts the intent of the Baltimore County

atonsville, as highlighted by the Deputy 7Zoning Commissioner in a similar

Council to halt ”infill” in this part of C
in May 2004 @4-424)._'[PRESENT CASE] The variance for relief

petition for a variance in minimum Jot width

was denied by the DZ{,

B. Does this present an increase in density?

Again, yes, this is an increase in residential density beyond that allowed by the BCZR. Current dwellings in

er-taxed our allowable density. The resulting lots would each be at a 5.9

neighborhood have already o-
um allowable density ratio of 5.5 in this area. Granting this petition

density ratio. This viclates the maxim

would contradict the intent of the county council and violate the maximum allowable density ratio.




M

D. Will the relief requested be in strict harmony with the intent of height, area, parking and sign regulations?

NQ. The appellant’s plat to accompany zoning variance indicates plans for a two-story dwelling, (with no

maximum height limit given) in the middle of a block where the adjacent houses to the north area all single story

nd 1o south the mix of single and 1.5 stores homes.

NO elevations drawings or architectural designs have heen submitted with the application and made accessible to
the surrounding community to determine appropriateness. Which raises the concern of whether the bulk, massing or

architectural facade will also be in disharmony with the surrounding neighborhood. Section (304.2 A&B of BCZR)

Furthermore, the petitioner’s plat that accompanied the application does not provide any clear indication for off-

street parking in an area that already suffers from trattic congestion. A survey of the community members present

and those who submitted their opposition to this petition indicates that this plan is clearly in disharmony with our

neighborhood.

E. Public Health, Safety, and general welfare...

N Beaumont Avenue is unique and unlike the surrounding neighborhood streets it does not dead end at
Catonsville Community Park. Beaumont ties into 2 existing subdivisions of Beaumont and Melvin Park off of
Winters lane and Route 40. (approx. 150 houses) Asa result there is a large about of high speed cut thru tratfic
trying to get to Edmondson Ave. Because of the narrowness of the street and a large amount on street parking
(many of the house do not have driveways along Beaumont Ave) two cars can not pass each other side by side.
2 approaching cars must pull off ta the side or back up to an empty space to allow the other car to pass. By

allowing said relief and permitting an additional single family dwelling this would further add to the traffic
congestion.

11 addition there are also 2 pre school daycares located on Beaumeont Ave that have curbside pickup/dropoft
twice a day so any increased traffic and parking congestion would only cause decrease in the general pubic
welfare and safety.

o The owner Mrs. Brassard does not live in 221 or has ever lived at 221 since she purchased the
property in 2004. Shortly after purchasing the property it was turned into a rental property.
(Owns 3 other properties in Catonsville)

e 221 Beaumont is currently conforms to the existing BCZR minimum lot with. Allowing said
variance would take an existing conforming property and make it nonconforming.
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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE
AND SPECIAL HEARING
SE/S of Edmondson Avenue, * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
255 ft. SW of Rosewood Avenue
Ist Election District ', * OF BALTIMORE-COUNTY

1st Councilmanic District \\5
(1509 Edmondson Avenue) * ase No. 04-424-SPHA |
Aldo & Heather Caropreso * .

Petitioners |

* ok ok ok ok ok ok ok k ok k % Kk * %k %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as Petitions for Variance and
Special Hearing filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Aldo and Heather Caropreso. The
Petitioners are requesting relief for property located at 1509 Edmondson Avenue in the western area
of Baltimore County. Variance relief is requested from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a proposed single-family dwelling having side
yard setbacks of 6.5 ft. and 14 ft., a sum of side yards of 20.5 ft. on a lot having a width of 51.28 ft.
m lieu of the required 15 ft.,, 40 ft. and 55 ft. respectively and to approve an undersized lot. In
addition, the Petitioners are requesting a special hearing pursuant to Section 500.7 of the B.C.Z.R.,

to approve an existing lot having an area of 18,581 sq. ft. and to determine that density will not be

.

affected.

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on April 16, 2004, for 15 days prior to the
hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In addition, a Notice
of Zoning hearing was published in “The Jeffersonian” newspaper on April 20, 2004 to notify any
interested persons of the scheduled hearing date.

Amended Petition

After the hearing on this matter it came to the attention of this Commissioner that the petition

as stated was in error. The petition and the zoning map in the file indicate that the property 18 zoned

PROTESTANT"’ S

EXHIBIT NO. 1—




DR 2. Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), specifies that
in DR 2 zones the required lot width is 100 ft., side yard set backs are 15 ft. and sum of side yard
setbacks is 40 ft. The petition indicated that the required lot width was 55 ft. instead of 100 ft. I

have treated this as a typographical error and have corrected the petition accordingly.

Applicable Law

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Balumore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted as
a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area, off-
street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the
public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other variances.
Betore granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to be given and
shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner as in the case of
a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the County Board of
Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and specifying the reason or

reasons for making such variance.”

Section 500.7 of the B.C.ZR. Special Hearings

The Zoning Commissioner shall have the power to conduct such other hearings and pass
such orders thereon as shall in his discretion be necessary for the proper enforcement of all Zoning
regulations, subject to the right of appeal to the County Board of Appeals. The power given
hereunder shall include the right of any interested persons to petition the Zoning Commissioner for
a public hearing after advertisement and notice to determine the existence of any non conforming
use on any premises or to determine any rights whatsoever of such person in any property in
Baltimore County insofar as they may be affected by these regulations.

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Commuittee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case
and contain the following highlights: : A ZAC comment was received from the Office of Planning
dated April 2, 2004 recommending denial of this request, a copy of which is attached hereto and

made a part hereof.




Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Aldo and Heather
Caropreso, Petitioners. There were no protestants or citizens at the hearing. People’s Counsel,
Peter Max Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office m this case.

Testimony and Evidence

This 1s a cornpanion case to Case No. 04-425. By agreement, testimony and evidence in this
case applies {o the companion case. Testimony and evidence mndicated that the property, which is
the subject of this variance requést, 1s a vacant lot whose address 1s 1509 Edmondson Avenue
owned by Heather Caropreso.  The property, which is the subject of Case Na. 04-4235, is an
adjacent lot 1improved by a single-family dwelling whose address 1s 1505 Edmondson Avenue and
1s owned by Aldo and Heather Caropreso who are husband and wife. The Petitioners testified that
these properties had been created in the 1930’°s and have been owned by the family sipc.e the
1940°s. The Petitioners purchased the lot with the existing home in the 1970°s and then bought the
vacant lot next door seven years ago.

They would Iike to develop the vacant lot so as to build a new home on the property that
would be sold to the public. Many reasons were given at the hearing by the Petitioners for the
development of the property, namely that the taxes on the vacant lot were going up quickly and that
they were approaching the time when they would find it difficult to maintain the property, both
physically and financially, because they would retire shortly and have fixed incomes. M.
Caropreso appeared at the hearing in a motorized wheel chair indicating his severe physical
disabilities and the reason he was having difficulty maintaining both properties. The Petitioners
testified that if they could sell the vacant lot, they would have money for needed repairs on their
home at 1509 and the remaining money would be for their retirement fund.  Mr. Caropreso

indicated that he and his brother-in-law would actually build the house on the vacant lot.
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The Petitioners presented a County right-of-way map for the area dated June 11 1956, which
depicted both lots. See Petitioners’ Exhubit No. 2 wherein the properties are marked “1505 and
1509”. While the lots are 52 ft. and 55 ft. wide, they are on the average approximately 360 ft. deep.
As a result, although the regulations require lots of 20,000 sq. fi., both lots are approximately
13,000 sq. ft. n area. The Petitioners point out that this is close to the area required for DR 2
zoned property. They also note that the house next door to them at 1513 Edmondson Avenue is
developed as a single-family home and has approximately 56 fi. of frontage. Again, this lot is very
deep. They also point to the zoning map in the file that indicates the properties along nearby
smithwood and Rosewood Avenues are developed on narrow lots similar to the lots owned by
Petitioners. The Petitioners recognize that their lots do not conform to the present DR 2 zoning

regulations. They point out, however, that their property was zoned at a higher density (certainly

DR 3.5 and likely DR 5.5) some years ago, but the area was downshifted in zoning density more
recently. They were not sure of the dates when this occurred.

The Planning Office recommended both requests be denied because lots in the area are
generally wider than the vacant lot, insufficient architectural elevations were submitted, and
additional driveways should not be allowed presumably on Edmondson Avenue. Mr. Caropreso
testified that he did not have sufficient money to have the elevations prepared professionally and

submitted to the Office of Planning, but would do so if the requests were granted.

¥indings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

The Planning Office recommends that both petitions be denied. It is interesting to note that

missing among the reasons traditionally given by the Office of Planning when they recommend
dendal in'such cases, is the fact that the two lots are in common ownership and can be combined to
meet the regulations. Thus, the two lots together meet the minimum lot width of 100 ft. and area of

20,000 sq. ft. in area. The most significant argument given by the Office of Planning is that lots in



this area are generally not developed as 50 fi. front lots. The Petitioners dispute this and cite the
zoning map to indicate otherwise.

I will deny both requests, but because the Petitioners may want to appeal my decision to the
Board of Appeals, I will make a specific finding on each point, which is required in variance cases.
First, I find that the properties are unique even though there are no physical anomalies such as
wetlands or steep slopes on the property. I find this because where lots were created before the
zoning laws were applied, those lots are impacted by the regulations in a different way than other
lots 1 the neighborhood that were created to meet the regulations. Here the lots were created, to
the Petitioners’ best knowledge, in the 1930’°s and the DR 2 regulations were imposed very recently.

I further find that the Petitioners would suffer hardship and practical difficulty in
conforming to the newly applied regulations. First, there is an existing house, which simply can not
meet the new DR side yard setback regulations. Secondly, any reasonable size home placed on the

vacant lot can not meet the new DR regulations. Thirdly, the Petitioners present a compelling case

for their difficulty in maintaining the existing two lots. Just cutting the grass is a hardship for Mr.
Caropreso, although to his credit he never once indicated that he should have special treatment
because of his physical disabilities. He is ready to install the tile in the new home and certainly
would not want me to think he required special treatment.

However, I can not ignore the fact that recently the County Council specifically downshifted
the zoning density in tl}_is area to DR 2. Examination of the zoning map in the file shows that a
large area south of Edmondson Avenue, which includes these properties, is now zoned DR 2. Just
to the north, across Edmondson Avenue, the area 1s still zoned DR 5.5 and to the west DR 3.5.
Comparing the spacing and number of homes in each area, I am lead to believe that the area south

of Edmondson Avenue, where the subject property is located, was zoned DR 5.5 until recently.
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Then for some reason the subject area was downshifted to DR 2. The Petitioners confirm this

SCenario,
It is obvious to me that in downshifting the area to DR 2, the County Council wanted to stop
some process of development that was occurring at the higher density zoning. This downshifting

often occurs to stop lots being developed in the back and side yards of existing homes with large

lots in these older neighborhoods such as exist in this part of Catonsville. Thus is generally referred
to as “infill”. Whatever the reason, the message is clear. The County Council does not want infill
development in this area of the County, as is being presented by these Petitioners. [ must respect
this direction in deciding this case.

Therefore, 1 find that although the petition meets all of the other criteria for granting a
variance, it does not meet the requirement that the variance be granted only if 1t 18 in strict harmony
with the spirit and intent of the height, area, off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such
manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety and general welfare. 1 find that
the petition does not meet the spirtt and mtent of the present zoning reguiations.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition held,
and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioner, I find that the
Petitioners’ variance request should be dented

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 18th day of May 2004, by this Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ request for variance relief from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a proposed single-family dwelling
having side yard setbacks of 6.5 ft. and 14 ft., a sum of side yards of 20.5 ft. on a lot having a width
of 51.28 ft. in lieu of the required 15 fi., 40 ft. and 55 ft. respectively and to approve an undersized

lot, be and is hereby DENIED.




IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that Petitioners’ request for special hearing pursuant to
Section 500.7 of the B.C.Z.R., to approve an existing lot having an area of 18,581 sq. ft. and to
determine that density will not be affected, be and is hereby DENIED.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

___ SIGNED
JOHN V. MURPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JVM:ra)
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- September 20, 2003

Zoning Office

Permits and Development

1111 Chesapeake Avenue/Room 111
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: 9/26/05 Zoning Hearing on Case No. 06-065-A and Case No. 06-057-A

Dear Baltimore County Zoning Board:

As residents of Oak Crest community, we would like to make you aware of the opposition that exists to the
petitions pertaining to an Oak Crest property (case no. 06-065-A and case no. 06-057-A) scheduled to be
reviewed In zoning hearings on Monday, September 26, 2005. Upon your review of the petitions, you will
hote that these two cases are interrelated. We are officially presenting our opposition to both cases in this

correspondence.

The following zoning violations are of concern to us and represent violations in addition to the lot width
violation officially recorded in the petitions:

I. If granted, the requests would violate the density ratio for each of the proposed sub-divided lots. The
petitions submitted are inaccurate in that they indicate that there is no density violation, and no
accompanying harm to public safety. The resulting lots would each be at a 5.9 density ratio. This
violates the maximum allowable density ratio of 5.5 in this area.

2. The plans, as indicated in the petition, are to build a structure that will violate the harmony of the
neighborhood's architecture. The residential structures to either side of subject property are either i
story or 1.5 stories in height, whereas the petitioner indicated that a two-story structure with no
maximum height limit is planned for the subject area. Furthermore, the petitioner has not provided
additional information to allay neighborhood concerns regarding disharmony between the final
features of proposed structure and the neighborhood’s existing architecture.

Furthermore, the petitions, if granted, would replace one Iot that is currently in compliance with
zoning regulations, with two lots that violate several zoning regulations.

For the reasons listed above, we respectfully request your support in denyit

your consideration. PROTESTANT’ S

Sincerely, EXHIBIT No. <5
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p.2 Baltimore County Zoning Board, September 20, 2005
Re: Opposition to 9/26/05 Zoning Hearing on Case No. 06-065-A and Case No. 06-057-A

221 Beaumont Avenue, Catonsville, MD 21228, Oak Crest Community )
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N uwniqueness — year 221 Beaumont was built in 1930, prior to the implementation of the current zoning
regulation. ..

It is currently deeded as one lot in the tax records and always treated as one lot by original
developer and 3 previous OWners over the past 75 years. As a real estate agent, the petitioner was

aware of this information before she bought the property in 2004.

B.
i conformance zoning renders lot unbuildable...

6\'*' The area being discussed is recorded was one property 75 years ago. When it was recorded as 221 Beaumont the
side yard subject area was no longer a viable, buildable lot.

i1 substantial injustice to applicant and other homeowners. . .

Denying the zoning variance for subdividing and building an additional single family, detached
home at 221 would cause NO injustice to the other homeowners in the neighborhood. According
to section 305 BCZR, regarding “replacement of destroyed or damaged dwellings,” these existing

homes are grand fathered for replacement purposes.

iii. spirit of ordinance observed and public safety and welfare secured. ..

This petition contradicts the spirit of the ordinance. Specifically, it contradicts the mtent of the Baltimore County
Council to halt ”infill” in this part of Catonsville, as highlighted by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner in a similar
petition for a variance in minimum lot width in May 2004 (04-424). [PRESENT CASE] The variance for relief

was denied by the DZC.

B. Does this present an increase in density?

Again, yes, this is an inerease in residential density beyond that allowed by the BCZR. Current dwellings 1n
neighborhood have already o--er-taxed our allowable density. The resulting lots would each be at a 5.9
density ratio. This violates the maximum allowable density ratio of 5.5 in this area. Granting this petition

would contradict the intent of the county council and violate the maximum allowable density ratio.
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D. Will the relief requested be in strict harmony with the infent of height, area, parking and sign regulations?

NO. The appellant’s plat to accompany zoning variance indicates plans for a two-story dwelling, (with no

maximum height limit given) in the middle of a block where the adjacent houses to the north area all single story

and to south the mix of single and 1.5 stores homes.

NO elevations drawings or architectural designs have been submitted with the application and made accessible to

the surrounding community to determine appropriateness. Which raises the concern of whether the bulk, massing or

architectural facade will also be in disharmony with the surrounding neighborhood. Section (304.2 A&B of BCZR)

Furthermore, the petitioner’s plat that accompanied the application does not provide any clear indication for off-

]

ic congestion. A survey of the community members present

street parking in an area that already suffers from tra

nd those who submitted their opposition to this petition indicates that this plan 15 clearly in disharmony with our

neighborhood.

E. Public Health, Safety, and general welfare...

N Beaumont Avenue is unique and unlike the surrounding neighborhood streets it does not dead end at
Catonsville Community Park. Beaumont ties into 2 existing subdivisions of Beaumont and Melvin Park off of
Winters lane and Route 40. (approx. 150 houses) As aresult thereisa large about of high speed cut thru traffic
trying to get to Edmondson Ave. Because of the narrowness of the street and a large amount on street parking
(many of the house do not have driveways along Beaumont Ave) two cars can not pass each other side by side.
2 approaching cars must pull off to the side or back up to an empty space o allow the other car to pass. By
allowing said relief and permitting an additional single family dwelling this would further add to the tratfic

congestion.

Tn addition there are also 2 pre school daycares located on Beaumont Ave that have curbside pickup/dropoft
twice a day so any increased traffic and parking congestion would only cause decrease in the general pubic

welfare and safety.

o The owner Mrs. Brassard does not live in 221 or has ever lived at 221 since she purchased the
property in 2004. Shortly after purchasing the property it was turned into a rental property.
(Owns 3 other properties in Catonsville)

e 221 Beaumont is currently conforms to the existing BCZR minimum lot with. Allowing said
variance would take an existing conforming property and make it nonconforming.
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